

No. 19-333

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ARLENE'S FLOWERS, INC., D/B/A ARLENE'S
FLOWERS AND GIFTS, AND BARRONELLE
STUTZMAN,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON;
ROBERT INGERSOLL AND CURT FREED,

Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Washington*

**BRIEF OF CENTER FOR RELIGIOUS
EXPRESSION AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

NATHAN W. KELLUM
Counsel of Record
CENTER FOR RELIGIOUS
EXPRESSION
699 Oakleaf Office Lane
Suite 107
Memphis, TN 38117
(901) 684-5485
nkellum@crelaw.org
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 4

 I. Following *Masterpiece Cakeshop*, Conflict in Authority Persists on Whether the First Amendment Prevents Non-Discrimination and Public Accommodation Laws from Compelling Expressive Works 4

 A. Courts in New Mexico, Oregon, as well as Washington, Reject Free Speech Protections for Business Operations when Non-Discrimination or Public Accommodations Laws are Invoked..... 6

 B. The Eighth Circuit, Arizona, and Kentucky (to Some Degree) Support Free Speech Protections for Business Operations when Non-Discrimination or Public Accommodations Laws are Invoked..... 15

 II. This Case Presents an Ideal Vehicle for this Court to Resolve the Ongoing Conflict... 25

CONCLUSION..... 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Brush & Nib Studio, LC v. City of Phoenix</i> , 418 P.3d 426 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2018).....	20
<i>Brush & Nib Studio, LC</i> , No. CV-18-0176-PR, 2019 WL 4400328 (Ariz. Sept. 16, 2019)	20, 21
<i>Elane Photography, LLC v. Willock</i> , 309 P.3d 53 (N.M. 2013).....	passim
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	passim
<i>Klein v. Oregon Bureau of Labor & Indus.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2713 (2019)	11
<i>Klein v. Oregon Bureau of Labor & Indus.</i> , 410 P.3d 1051 (2017)	11, 12, 21
<i>Lexington Fayette Urban Cty. Human Rights Comm’n v. Hands on Originals, Inc.</i> , No. 2015-CA-000745-MR, 2017 WL 2211381 (Ky. Ct. App. May 12, 2017).....	23, 24
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Commission</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1719 (2018) ..	passim
<i>Miami Herald Publ’g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974)	8, 17, 21

<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2584 (2015)	1, 2, 12
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utilities Comm'n of California</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986)	9, 21
<i>State v. Arlene's Flowers, Inc.</i> , 441 P.3d 1203 (2019)	14, 15
<i>Telescope Media Grp. v. Lindsey</i> , 271 F.Supp.3d 1090 (D. Minn. 2017)	17
<i>Telescope Media Grp. v. Lucero</i> , 936 F.3d 740 (8th Cir. 2019)	16, 17, 18
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968)	12, 17
<i>W. Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	8, 11
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	8, 11
